Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

PSIC Ussell

Sh. Jaspal SinghM 7340971043 #1205 Gali no. 8 Hussanipura East, Amritsar.

Appellant

Public Information Officer, o/o Chief Minister,Punjab,Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, Chief Minister, Punjab, Chandigarh

Mrs. Seema Singh, Superintendent cum Public Information Officer, o/o Chief Secretary, Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, o/o Chief Secretary, Punjab, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No. 1657 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present: Sh.Jaspal Singh,appellant.

None on behalf of the respondents.

Order

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.6.2022. vide which Ms Seema singh, Superintendent cum PIO o/o Chief Secretary, Punjab was impleaded as necessary party to this case and was directed to file response before the next date of hearing. The case was adjourned and was fixed for hearing today i.e. 29.6.2022. The appellant has sought the following information in his RTI application:

VS

ਮੈਂ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਇਕ ਈਮੇਲ (mazdoorjagritiunion@gmail.com) ਰਾਹੀਂ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ comp/52/21-22,ਮਿਤੀ 06/10/21, ਸਮਾਂ 7:03pm, ਨੂੰ ਇਕ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਈਮੇਲ (cs@punjab.gov.in) ਉੱਤੇ ਭੇਜੀ ਸੀ। ਉਸ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਉੱਤੇ ਜੋ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

- 2. The appellant states that he has filed a RTI application to PIO o/o Chief Secretary, Punjab but the PIO has transferred it to the Principal Secretary, Health and Family Welfare, Punjab and Labour Department, Punjab respectively. He further says his RTI application was sent to the District level but he has sought information at Punjab Level and not at District Level.
- 3. Respondents are absent today but an email has been received in the Commission from Ms Seema, Superintendent cum PIO with letter no. 27.6.2022 attached with it. The email is taken on record. PIO has submitted in the letter that the RTI application of the appellant has been transferred to Principal Secretary Health and Family Welfare, Punjab and Labour Department, Punjab respectively.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



2

Appeal Case No. 1657 of 2022

4. In view of the above, the appellant is advised to file a fresh RTI application to the concerned PIO o/o Principal Secretary, Government of Punjab. No cause of action is required to be taken inn this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed.

sd

Dated 29.6.2022 @s (Suresh Arora)
Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia M 9888710031 Street No. 5 #1331-5 Vishavkarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simlapuri Distt. Ludhiana



Appellant

VS

Public Information Officer, o/o Chief Minister, Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority. Chief Minister, Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1638 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:

None is present on behalf of the parties.

Order

The case was last fixed for hearing on 15.6.2022 but adjourned to 29.6.2022. The appellant has sought the following information in his RTI application:

> Sir-ਮੈਂ ਇੱਕ Complaint Only in Pb.Interest ਵਿਚ Whistle Blower + Distt.President Ldh. NCAG. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia How he cm Sts. Pts. Date 31-12: 2021, by hand or by E-mail-, by-post ਨੰ ਦਿਤੀ ਸੀ No Not Received. Postal Complaint enclosed heirwith ਹੈ। ਸੰਬੰਧੀ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸੰਬੰਧਤ PIO ਤੋਂ Attest ਕਰਵਾ ਕੇ ਦੇਣ ਦੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਪ੍ਰਵਾਨ ਕਰਨੀ।

1. ਉਕਤ Complaint Copy ਅਤੇ Dairy No. ੀਵਾ ਟਿਐ. ਨੂੰ ਸੀ Dairy Register ਜਾਂ Authority ਨੂੰ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਲਈ D/mark ਕੀਤੀ ਉਸ ਦੇ Record ਦੀ Copy ਅਤੇ ਜਾਂਚ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਲਈ Depute ਕੀਤੇ Officer ਦਾ Name + Designation + Office Address + Phone Number ਦੇਣਾ।

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



2

Appeal Case No. 1638 of 2022

- 2. The appellant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. However, he was sent an order dated 15.6.2022 through registered post intimating him next date of hearing.
- The respondent PIO is absent today. But PIO cum Vigilance Officer o/o Local Government, Punjab has replied to the appellant vide letter no. 1838 dated 10.5.2022 that the complaint is under inquiry and the information cannot be supplied under section 8(1) of the RTI Act,2005 and information will be supplied after the completion of the inquiry.
- 4. In view of the above, no more cause of action is required in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed.

sd

Dated 29.6.2022 @s (Suresh Arora) Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Sh. Ramesh Kumar M 9855833536, H. No. U 1652, Sadar Nagar,Opp. Old Central Jail, Amritsar.

---Appellant

Public Information Officer, o/o Director Secondary Education,Punjab, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, o/o Director Secondary Education,Punjab, Mohali. Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1581 of 2022.

Present: Sh. Ramesh Kumar on behalf of the appellant at Chandigarh. None on behalf of the respondents.

Vs

Order

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.6.2022. The appellant has sought the following information in his RTI application.

Sir,

1. Please refer to Pra 2(YM) of memo Number DPISE-RTIGENL/
136/2020-RTI-E(2(4) - 2021346902-03 dtd 14.10.21.

2. As per reply received vide your memo number quoted in Para 1 above, it has been stated that 6 unfilled/vacant posts of Science Mistresses pertaining to Ex-servicemen General(Female Wards) against S.S.S Beard, Funjab Recruitment Notice 1/206 as intimated vide my application dtd 02.01.2017 have been filled during subsequest recruitment processes. Since the reserved unfilled posts can only be filled once the same are derserved.

3. In view of the light of Para 2 above, please forward copy of memo under Which permission of the competent authority has been obtained for dereservations of posts. I am seeking this information under R.T.I Act 2005.

2. The Public Information Officer has sent an email dated 28.6.2022 with the reply vide letter 2022148585-86 dated 24.6.2022 enclosed to the Commission which is taken on record.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



2

Appeal Case No. 1581 of 2022.

The submissions of the PIO is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੇਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸੰਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਵਿੱਚ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰ: 1581 ਆਫ਼ 2022 ਦਾਇਰ ਕੀਤਾ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 2021346902-03 ਮਿਤੀ 14.10.2021 ਰਾਂਹੀ ਭੇਜੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਲੜੀ ਨੰ: 2 (ਅ) ਤੇ ਸਪੱਸ਼ਟ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵੱਲੋਂ 2006 ਵਿੱਚ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਭਰਤੀ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਭਰਨ ਤੋਂ ਖਾਲੀ ਰਹਿ ਗਈਆਂ ਪੋਸਟਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਭਰਤੀ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਹੋਈਆਂ ਵੱਖ ਵੱਖ ਭਰਤੀਆਂ ਵਿੱਚ ਸਮਲਿਤ ਕਰ ਲਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਭਾਵ ਨਵੀ ਭਰਤੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਭਰ ਲਈਆਂ ਗਈਆਂ ਸਨ ਅਤੇ ਇਨਾਂ ਅਸਾਮੀਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਡੀਰਿਜ਼ਰਵ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ।

- 3. The appellant is informed accordingly. A copy so received in the Commission is given to the appellant during the hearing.
- 4. In view of the, the Commission accepts the reply of the respondents. No cause of action is required in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed.

sd
(Suresh Arora)
Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated 29.6.2022 @s

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

Sh.Rajiv K. Sharma M 7355000181 #50 Keshav Nagar near Parkashvati Sr. Secondary School, Mithapur Road, Jalandhar

--Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, o/o Director, Governance Reforms, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, o/o Director, Governance Reforms, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer, o/o P.U.D.A Bhawan, Jail Road, Sector 62, SAS Nagar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1021 of 2022

None on behalf of the appellant. Present:

Shri Pawan Kumar, S.D.O., M 8837787677, Public Information Officer on behalf

of the respondents at Chandigarh.

Order

The order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.6.2022 and corrigendum dated 27.6.2022.

- The appellant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He was also absent in the last hearing on 21.6.2022. He was sent an order dated 21.6.2022 through registered post intimating him next date of hearing.
- The PIO states that information has already been supplied to the appellant and 3. the appellant has filed no rejoinder in the supplied information.
- In view of the above, no cause of action is required to be taken. Hence this case is disposed of and closed.

sd

Dated 29.6.2022

(Suresh Arora)

@s

Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

Sh. Vishal Joshi, (9914059678) #1697/12, Street Chhajju Mishar, Chowk Farid, Amritsar – 143001.

....Appellant

Vs.

Sh. Bikram Singh, Trust Engineer **Public Information Officer** O/o Amritsar Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority Regd. O/o Amritsar Improvement Trust, **Amritsar**

Sh. Jatinder Singh, C.E.O. **Public Information Officer** o/o Amritsar Improvement Trust, District Amritsar.

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 5598 of 2021

(Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:-

Sh. Vishal Joshi, (9914059678), appellant.

Sh. Vishal Sharma, M 9888206062, Sh. Balraj Singh, 9465281994 and Sh. Ram Kumar, JE

6280745052 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 6.6.2022. the appellant has sought the following information:

ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ :-1) ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮਤਾ ਨੰ: 59 ਮਿਤੀ 22–10–2020 ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਜੋ ਤਖਮੀਨੇ ਦੁਤ੍ਰਜਾਨ ਦੇ ਦੇ ਰਿਆਰ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ, ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਤਖਮੀਨਿਆ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਂਵੇ ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਈ-ਟੈਂਡਰ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਂਵੇ ਅਤੇ ਟੈਂਡਰਾਂ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਅਦ ਜੋ ਬਿੱਡਾਂ ਟਰੱਸਟ ਨੂੰ ਹਾਸਲ ਹੋਈਆ, ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਬਿੱਡਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਅਤੇ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਬਿੱਡਾਂ ਨਾਲ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਨੂੰ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਏ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿਤੀ ਜਾਂਵੇਂ ਅਤੇ ਸਫਲ ਬੋਲੀਦਾਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਬੋਲੀ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਂਵੇ। 2) ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮਤਾ ਨੂੰ 59 ਮਿਤੀ 22–10–2020 ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਜੋ ਤਖਮੀਨੇ ਰਕਮ 45 ਲੱਖ ਰੁਪਏ ਦੇ ਤਿਆਰ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ, ਇਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ 🕟 ਵਰਕ ਆਰਡਰ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਅਤੇ ਠੇਕੇਦਾਰ ਨਾਲ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਇਕਰਾਰਨਾਮੇ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ, ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਵਰਕ ਆਰਡਰ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਅੱਜ ਤੱਕ ਤਿਆਰ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ Measurement Book ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਂਵੇ ਅਤੇ ਠੇਕੇਦਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪੇਸ਼ ਕੀਤੇ ਬਿੱਲਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿਤੀ ਜਾਂਵੇ ਅਤੇ ਟਰੱਸਟ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪਾਸ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਬਿੱਲਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਂਵੇ ਜੀ ਅਤੇ ਠੇਕੇਦਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਖਰੀਦ ਕੀਤੀਆ ਗਈਆ ਵਸਤਾਂ ∕ਆਈਟਮਾਂ ਦੇ ਖ਼ਰੀਦ ਵਾਉਚਰਾਂ ∕ਬਿੱਲ ਦੀਆ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ ਜੇਕਰ ਇਹ ਵਰਕ ਮੁਕੱਮਲ ਹੋ ਚੁੱਕਾ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਇਸਦੇ ਕੰਪਲੀਸ਼ਨ ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੇਟ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਂਵੇ ਜੀ।

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



2

Appeal Case No. 5598 of 2021

- ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਕੰਮ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ ਪਾਸੋ ਜੇਕਰ ਐਨ.ਓ.ਸੀ. ਹਾਸਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਉਸਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਂਵੇ ਜੀ।
- The representative of respondents states that the information has already been 2. supplied to the appellant vide letter 4173 dated 23.8.2021 but this case was not pleaded rightly before the Commission by the respondents who attended the earlier hearings. He has read out the above said letter during the hearing. The representative of the respondents has sent this letter to the Commission through whatsapp which is taken on record and relevant part of this letter is reproduced below:

"ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸੰਬਧ ਵਿਚ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮਤਾ ਲੰ 59 ਮਿਤੀ 22.10.2020 ਰਾਂਹੀ 45 ਲੱਖ ਰਪੇ ਦਾ ਤਖਮੀਨਾ ਪਾਹਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ੳਹ ਮਤਾ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਅੱਜ ਤੱਕ ਪਾਸ ਨਹੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਜਿਸ ਕਾਰਨ ਇਸ ਤਖਮੀਨੇ ਦਾ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਟੈਂਡਰ ਕਾਲ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ।"

- 3. The appellant was accordingly informed. A copy so received in the Commission is being **sent** to the appellant.
- That as explained by the representative of the respondents in the foregoing para and 4. going through the case file, the information has already been provided to the appellant resultantly, the show cause notice issued to the Public Information Officer is hereby, withdrawn.
- 5. In view of the above, no more action is required in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed

sd

Dated 29.6.2022

(Suresh Arora) Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

@s

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

PSIC Cossillation of Purple Afformation

Sh. Gurinder Singh, S/o Sh. Karam Singh, H. No. 431, Bharat Colony, Old Rajpura, Distt. Patiala-140401. (M: 9478958117). RTI Application No. 1229

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o DGR, PB., Plot No. D-241, Industrial Area, Phase- 8B, Sector 74, Mohali-160074.

First Appellate Authority O/o DGR, PB., Plot No. D-241, Industrial Area, Phase- 8B, Sector 74, Mohali-160074.

Public Information Officer, O/o Department of Health and Family Welfare, Parivar Kalyan Bhawan, Himalayan Marg, Sub-City Centre, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh-160022.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1922 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh.Gurpreet Singh. Sr. Astt. (at Chandigarh) M 9914305622 on behalf of the respondent

o/o Department of Health and Family Welfare, Punjab.

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.6.2022. The PIO was directed to submit the original certificates before the Commission of the candidates Parmjot Singh 2. Gagandep Kaur. The case was adjourned and fixed for hearing today i.e. 29.6.2022. The appellant has sought the following information:

"Kindly provide me the registration certificates issued by the Pharmacy Council of Punjab to the mentioned candidates in my RTI application.

1.Parmjot Singh 2. Gagandep Kaur"

- 2. The appellant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He was absent in the last hearing on 21.6.2022. However, he was sent orders dated 25.5.2022 and 21.6.2022 through registered post intimating him next date of hearing.
- 3. The representative of the respondents has brought the original record with him along with the certificates of the candidates shown in foregoing para.
- 4. On perusal of the original record/certificates of the Paramjot Singh and Gagandeep Kaur facts pertaining to the candidates are as follows: ... ContdP/2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



2

Appeal Case No. 1922 of 2022

Parmajot Singh
B.Pharmacy passout= April 2019,
Pharmacy registration date=2.3.2020

Gagandeep Kaur B.Pharmacy passout= Nov./Dec. 2019, Pharmacy registration date=25.8.2020

The representative of the respondents states that the cut off date of registration was 13.9.2020

5. In view of the above facts, no direction is being given to the Public Information Officer further. As such no more action is required in this case. Hence this case is dispose of and closed.

Dated 29.6.2022

sd
(Suresh Arora)
Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

@s